425-3 1R -

Annual GW Mon. REPORTS



RECEIVED

JAN 1 1 2010 Environmental Bulleau Oil Conservation Division

505 North Big Spring, Suite 404 Midland, Texas 79701 Tel: 432-634-9257; E-mail: lpg@texerra.com

RECEIVED

JAN 1.1 2001 Environmental Bureau Oil Conservation Division

L. Peter Galusky, Jr. Ph.D.

New Mexico Energy, Minerals, & Natural Resources

Oil Conservation Division, Environmental Bureau

December 31st, 2009

Mr. Edward Hansen

1220 S. St. Francis Drive Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504

Texerra

٠

RE: Investigation and Characterization Plan Report & Termination Request Rice Operating Company – Vacuum SWD System VAC Jct. M-5 Unit M Sec 5 T18S R35E NMOCD Case Number - 1R425-38

Sent via E-mail and U.S. Certified Mail w/ Return Receipt No. 7007 0710 0003 0305 3798

Dear Mr. Hansen:

On behalf of Rice Operating Company (ROC), Texerra submits this ICP Report and Termination Request for your consideration. ROC has completed the work outlined in the Investigation and Characterization Plan for this project. The site location is shown in Figure 1. The key findings of this work may be summarized as follows:

- 1- The depth to groundwater is 104 ft below ground surface.
- 2- The average soil chloride concentration among five borings encompassing the affected area was approximately 1,200 ppm in the upper 50 ft (Figure 2).
- 3- Petroleum hydrocarbons (using PID measurements) were not found in the soil (Figure 3).
- 4- Groundwater chloride concentrations from a near-source monitor well averaged approximately 380 ppm over four consecutive quarters in 2009 (Figure 4), which we believe is broadly consistent with regional background concentrations.
- 5- No petroleum hydrocarbons were detected in the groundwater samples (Figure 4).
- 6- Groundwater sulfate concentrations were below 50 ppm over the same period (Figure 4).

ROC installed a one-foot thick compacted clay barrier beneath the affected area upon removal of the former junction box, as documented in the Junction Box Disclosure Report of August 17th, 2007 (Figure 5). Further, ROC prepared the soil and reseeded with a natural vegetation mix in June, 2009 (Figures 6 & 7).

Rice Operating Company – VAC M-5

The risk of groundwater contamination from residual soil chlorides from this location is exceedingly low for the following reasons:

- 1. Groundwater is greater than 100 ft below the surface.
- 2. The clay barrier, noted above, will prevent downward migration of residual chlorides in the vadose zone.
- 3. The site is gradually becoming re-vegetated thus reducing the likelihood of downward flux of water or chlorides.

Texerra therefore respectfully requests that NMOCD grant this project "remediation termination" or a similar closure status.

ROC is the service provider (agent) for the Vacuum Salt Water Disposal System and has no ownership of any portion of pipeline, well or facility. The Vacuum SWD System is owned by a consortium of oil producers, System Parties, who provide all operating capital on a percentage ownership/usage basis.

We greatly appreciate your consideration of this request.

Sincerely,

L. Peter Galusky, Jr. Ph.D.

Copy: Rice Operating Company



Figure 1- VAC M-5 location on a USGS 1:100,000 topographic base map.

Soil Bori	ng Log							
Rice Ope	rating Con	npany						
VAC SWD System			M-5 Jct					
I de máifi e e	tion.	Auorogo	f CD 1 thr	Such CD 5				
Identification:		Average	5158-1 (nr	bugn SB-S				
Location:		See map.						
Date:		2/2/2009						
Driller: Harrison & Cooper, Inc.				c. (Ken Coo	per super	vising)		
Drill meth	od:	Air rotary						
Logged by:		L. Peter G	alusky, Jr.,	Texerra				
Total dept	h:	50		ft below gro	und surfa	ce		
Screened interval:		n/a (no we	Il installed)					
Pipe diameter:		**						
				Field Avg				
Depth (ft	Field	Lab		Soil				
below	Chloride	Chloride		Chloride				
ground	Test	Test		Conc				
surface)	(ppm)	(ppm)		(ppm)				
-5	5 585			1,201				
-1() 784			1,201				
-15	5 1,244			1,201				
-20	1,450			1,201				
-25	5 1,315	912		1,201				
-30	1,313			1,201				
-35	5 1,354			1,201				
-40	1,324			1,201				
-45	5 1,438			1,201				
-50	1,207	1,540		1,201				
avq	1.201							



Figure 2 – VAC M-5 average field measured soil chloride concentrations

4

,

.

Figure 3 – Soil boring location map and field measured residual chlorides and petroleum hydrocarbons.



Ś

,

.

Sample						Ethyl	Total	
Date	CI	TE)S	Benzene	Toluene	Benzene	Xylenes S	Sulfate
3/3/2009		352	972	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001	<0.003	47
4/29/2009		368	851	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001	<0.003	44
8/7/2009		416	1,090	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001	<0.003	47
10/22/2009		380	1,030	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001	<0.003	45
Average		379						

Figure 4 – Groundwater quality measurements from a near-source monitor well (MW-1).

Rice Operating Company – VAC M-5



Figure 5 – VAC M-5 subsurface clay barrier schematic diagram.

Rice Operating Company – VAC M-5



Figure 6 – Reseeding of VAC M-5 June, 2009.

• • • •

New M	exico S	State Lan							
Field Ope	rations L	IVISION							
(505) 827-57	23 P.O. Bo	x 1148	Santa Fe, N	M 87504	528) 393				
(575) 392-87	36 2702-D	N. Grimes	Hobbs, NM	88240	10 J				
(575) 885-13	23 N. Cana	I, Suite B	Carlsbad, N	M 88220	2017 - 2017 - 2017 - 2017 1. 2 ¹ - 2017 - 2017 - 2017 - 2017				
(575) 623-49	79 1001 S.	Atkinson	Roswell, N.	M 88210	÷.				
(575) 763-07	96 105 E. C	"St.	Clovis, NM	88101	·	S. MEXIS			
REVEGETATION FORM									
Sita nama:	L. General information								
II/I or Otr/Otr	Section	Township Ronge		County	I atimde	Longitude			
M	- S	185	185 155		23°46 380N	103*29 076W			
Commany Name	RICEO	PERATING	502	Contect Name	HACK CONDE	R			
Bhone no	(575) 393.0	174	Email.	hconder@riv	even com				
Address:	122 W TA	VIOR HORES	NM 88740)					
Runess.	<u> </u>	ILOI HODD	,						
Spill / Rele	ase 🛄	P&A Well 🔲		Pit Cloяне 📘	Facility Closure 🛛	Other			
OCD Spill No.	IR425-	API No.			Type: JUNCTION BOX				
 	38								
Site size:		acres	2500	square fæt	Map detail of site at	teched			
Additional infor	mation:								
	47								
3. Soils	*Do not	rtp cauche subsolis	; caliche rocks	brought to the surfa	te by ropping shall be re	moved.			
Salvaged from s	ite 🔟 Bi	oremediated 🔛	Importa	ed 📉 🛛 Blead	ed De	pth (in):			
Texmre: SAN	DY/ De	scribe soil & sub	scil:	SANDY/ROCKT	OVER CALICHE	j			
ROC	KY								
Soil prep metho	dis: Rip	Depth(in	a): D	isc 🗹 🛛 Depth (in): 6 Rollerpa	ack			
Date completed:		Pho	cos attached (X Nu	mber of photos:	1			
	• •••••••								
4. Seeding	•Attach	ara oug tars to the	ganni. Saad oo	g lags shall contain	ING SING RAING ANSI 5-1-K.				
Custom seed mr	X KI Pres		Seed mix nai	me: LEACO.	MIX, BLUE See	ding date: 6/25/09			
		<u> </u>		GRAMA,	OAIS				
Is seed mix divid	ied into subi	uxes cased on se	ed size?	TES INO K					
				Broadcast 🔀	Hya	trossecing			
Drill Type:				Meinor: MANUA	u.				
.				BROADCASTS	EEDER				
Sou conditions of	turing seedin			Wet					
Photos attached		Observations:	SEED THE	LED 2" AFTERI	ANTING. USED	L25 LBS LEA COUNTY			
			MIA, I LB	BLUE GRAMA,	2 LB HEAVY KEU	LEANED RACEHORSE			
Normalian af all and	!		OAIS						
INUMORY OF DEGIS	<u>в. I</u>		· · · · · ·		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
5. Additional	Methods								
Mulching		Crimming	l c	artilizer 🛛	Other				
Mulch syne		لل وسيسب	- T			ibe:			
much ope.			1	ומנת איז	TF 71.0.0				
Tons/ocm			1.	hs/acta 251 PC	TOTAL				
Bhotos attached		Ohermiere							
Number of phot	ليا **	Cooser values	-						
5. Certification I have y carify that the information in this form and standardaris is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and ballef.									
Name	Name: TONY GRIECO Title: ENVIRONMENTAL TECH Date: 7/6/09								
Signature:									
Version 20030925									

Figure 7 – NM SLO reseeding form for VAC M-5.